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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BY THE WIS FER 25 PH 1t 1h
BOARD OF APPEALS FOR THREE SPECIAL PERMITS

Notice is hereby given that the Belmont Board of Appeals will
hold a public hearing on Monday, April 7, 2025 at 7:00 PM by a
hybrid public hearing at the Art Gallery on the third floor of the
Homer Building, 19 Moore Street, and by remote access through
the Zoom app. to consider the application of Hui Wang to
enclose front porch and replace stairs at 3 Spinney Terrace,
located in a Single Residence C zoning district. Special Permits:
1.- §4.2 of the Zoning By-Law Dimensional Regulations allow a
maximum lot coverage of 25%, the existing lot coverage is
30.6% and proposed lot coverage is 30.7%. 2.- minimum
required open space of 50%, the existing open space is 32.9%
and proposed is 32.3%. 3.- Minimum required front setback of
9.7°, the existing front setback is 7.0’ and proposed front setback
is 3.0°.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS



OFFICE OF PLANNING & BUILDING Building Division

TOWN OF BELMONT (617) 993-2664
Planning Dmision
19 Moore Street {617) 993-2666

Homer Municipal Building
Belmont, Massachusetts 02478-0900

Telephone: (617) 993-2650

February 6, 2025

Hui Wang
3 Spinney Terrace
Belmont, MA 02478

RE: To Enclose Front Open Porch and Replace Stairs.

Dear Hui Wang,

The Office of Community Development is in receipt of your building permit application .
for your proposal to enclose an existing open front porch and replace the front stairs at 3 Spinney
Terrace located in a Single Residence C zoning district.

Your application has been denied because it does not comply with the current Town of
Belmont Zoning By-Law. More specifically, Section 4.2 of the Zoning By-Law Dimensional
Regulations allow a maximum lot coverage of 25%, minimum open space of 50% and minimum
front setback of 9.7,

1. The existing lot coverage is 30.6% and proposed lot coverage is 30.7%.
2. The existing open space is 32.9% and proposed is 32.3%.
3. The existing front setback is 7.0" and proposed front setback is 3.0’.

You may aiter your plans to conform to the current Town of Belmont Zoning By-Law
and resubrmnit a building permit application, or you may request Three (3) Special Permits from
the Zoning Board of Appeals. If you choose this option, please contact the Office of Planning
and Building to schedule an appointment with Ara Yogurtian, Inspector of Buildings, at (617)
993-2650 in order to begin the process.

Inspector of Buildings



Town of Belmont
Zoning Board of Appeals

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Date: 2/3 / 2,02‘.('

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal Building
19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA 02478

To Whom it May Concem: . ‘

Pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A,
Section 9, as amended, and the Zoning By-Laws of the Town of Belmont, l/we the
undersigned, being the owner(s) of a certain parcel of land (with the buildings thereon)
situated on __ D gpimlvﬁ Tex Street/Road, hereby apply to your Board
for a SPECIAL PERMIT for\t’he erection or alteration on said premises or the use
thereof under the applicable Section of the Zoning By-Law of said Town for

n srch ¢
ol Stair 0'.%‘53%

-¥

on the ground that the same will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
said Zoning By-Law.

A}

Signature of Petitioner

Print Name M& Slu
[

Address 32 Srgm&g -2
_ Belpnort " MA 4TS

Daytime Telephone Number __Z {o;t,- 9¥(- 2240
e

December 6, 2005




Statement Regarding Change of Staircase Design

Dear Board Members,

This is Zhongdong Shi and Hui Wang, residents of 3 Spinney Ter. We have submitted an application to
enclose the front parch and replace the front stairs of our home. After careful consideration of current L-
shaped staircase design, we would like to request a change to a straight-flight staircase. We believe this
adjustment would better serve both the practical and aesthetic needs of the project. Below are the key
reasons for this proposal:

1. Alignment and Access Issues: The L-shaped staircase creates a misalignment between the front
and the inner doors, disrupting the flow between spaces. This could be particularly challenging
when moving long or bulky items in and out. In contrast, the straight-flight staircase not only
aligns the front and inner doors but also provides a larger and more open landing area, makin,
the movement of items easier and more efficient. '

2. Impact on Landscaping and Waterproofing: The current design, which includes an L-shaped turn
leading toward our garden bed, aiso poses a significant problem. This area houses the sump
pump discharge line and outlet, and choosing this plan would likely require extensive rework of
the landscaping and waterproofing systems. The changes would involve additional labor and
materials, resuiting in increased costs and potential disruption to the project timeline.

3. Neighborhood Consistency and Aesthetic Harmony: Upon further review, we observed that
other hames an the street feature straight-flight staircases. By changing our staircase design
from L-shaped to straight-flight, we aim to maintain consistency with the neighborhood's overall
aesthetic and ensure our home seamlessly complements its surroundings.

Additionally, the straight-flight staircase will be constructed entirely within the existing paved waikway,
ensuring that it will not extend beyond the current footprint of the landscaping. As such, the proposed
change won't be more detrimental to the neighborhood than existing non-conforming structure, and will
be in keeping with the character of the neighborhood.,

For these reasans, transitioning to a straight-flight staircase design is the most practical solution,
enhancing functionality, offering cost-effectiveness and preserving consistency with the neighborhood's
aesthetic.

Thank you for your time and consideration|

Sincerely,

Zhongdong Shi
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Zoning Compliance Check List .
(Registered Land Surveyor)

Property Address: _3 Spinney Ter Zone: _ SRC__

Surveyor Signature and Stajl} /é——g Date: _12/09/24

REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED

Lot Area (sq.ft) 9,000 4,088 4,088
Lot Frontage (feet) |75 58 58
Floor Area Ratio
Lot Coverage 25% 30.6% 30.7%
Open Space 50% 32.9% 32.3%
Front Setback (feet) | 9.7 7 3
Side Setback (feet) | 10 15 15
Side Setback (feet) | 10 13 13
Rear Setback (feet) | 30 25 25
Building Height
Stories
s Story
Calculation

[NOTES:

June 4, 2013
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PROPOSED RENOVATION
3 SPINNEY TER. BELMONT, MA.
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GENERAL NOTES

0D (780 LR 2500

Lo AlL WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SECURELY AMD CONTRVUOUSLY FASTENED 10 SUPPORDNG ELLWENTS BELOW. WOOD BEARING oW
CONCRETT OR WASONRY FOLNDATION WALLS SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH ANCHOR BOLTS OR EXPANSION BOLTS CONMECTED T0 APFROVED METAL
COMNECTORS TG PREVENT LATERAL DNSPUACEMENT. ALl WOOD POSIS SHALL MAVE APPROVED METAL CONNECTORS TOP AND BOTTOM. AL
FLUSH FRAMED JOISTS SHALL BE CONNECTED (SUPPORTED) WITH METAL HANGERS APPROVED BY DESCNER. ALl ROX RAFTERS SHALL B
SECURED WITH WETAL WURRICANE ANCHORS AT EXTERIOR OVERHANGS.

2. WOOD I¥ CONTACT WIH CONCRETE. OUTDOORS, OR W MOIST CONDITIONS SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE PRESSURE-IREATED.  WOOD REQURED
10 BE NOW-COMBUSTIBLE SHALL BE FIRE-RETARDANT PRESSURE-IREATED ¥ ACCORDANCE MTH THE CODE,

J SIRUCTURAL LULBER ANG MANUFACTURED WOOD SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE MiNUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING TABLE
DIMENSION LUMBER SHALL BEAR THE GRADE STAWP OF A GRADING AUTHORITY RECOGMIZED I THE NADONAL DESICN SPECICADON OF THE
AUERICAN FOREST AND PAPER ASSOCUATION:

fisay APPLECATION SPECES CRAE Fe (PSINFe (PSO|Fe (P} £ (s}
DMENSION LUMBER JOUSTS, BEAVS, RAFTERS §§ = NOWE (i 70 575 | 1200000

H

S0UD
DINENSION LLMBER POSTS & STUDS ™ | s | wowe | 6o | 20 | 625 | 000000 e
SED SOUTHEW POE PRISFRRIM 1,400,000
DIVENSION ¢ UMBER MOST CONDITIONS wo 2 (P 25 | 9p | rao0 T
LAMISATED VENEER [UMBER B T-UP BEAMS MANUFACTURED | 1.8 £ NONE 2600 285 2400 | 1.860,000 AT FLOOR JOISTS
PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER POSTS, BOAMS WANFACTURED | 20 £ NONE | 2900 | 290 | 2900 | Z000,000

4. CUTTING AND NOTCHING OF STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBERS IS NOT PERMITED EXCEPI BY THE EXPRESS DERECION OR RRITTEN PERUASSION
OF THE DESIGNER
5. S0 BEARNG WALLS SHALL HAVE BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS FOR EVIRY ¢ FIET OF HEGHT. ALL STUD WALLS ARE 10 BE SHEATHED
BOTH SIDES WITH PLYWOOO OR CYPSUM WAL! BOARD UMLESS SPECFICALLY NOITD OJHERWISE. INTERSECTING EXTERIOR STUD WALLS SHALL 8F OUTER THIRD OF SPAN ONLY
SECURELY FASTENED FOGETHER AND THE BOTTOM PLATES THROUGH BOLTED, ANCHOR BOLTED, OR WETAL SIRAP CONNECIED o
SUPPORTS BELOW THE INTERSECTION TO SAFTGUARD AGAWST UPLIFT Al EACH LEVEL
5. WOOD FRAWED FLOORS SHALL HAVE BRIDGING OR SOUID BLOCKING FOR EVERY 8 FI. OF SPAN. SIRUCTURM. ADHESHE SHALL BE USED
BETWEEN JOISTS AND SUBFLOOR, IN ADOITION TO MAILING.
2. FASTENERS FOR WOOD CONSIRUCTION SHALL COMFURM 10 THE REQUREWENTS OF THE FULLOWING STANDARDS (USE 780 CMR 120.0):
NALS FOR LUMBER ANDH SHEATHING: WASS. BURLOING COOE AFPENDLY
NALS FOR METAL CONMCCTORS: MANUFACTURER'S RECORMENDATIONS
STEEL DOLTS AND DHMRCADED STOCK:  ASTW AJG7

LN SN Y
PPTEr o)

STRUCTURAL ADMESMHE: ASTM D498 (PL-400 AND LU RALS (N-9G2 CONFORM TO THIS STANDARD)
CALVAMZED OR STAMLESS STETL FASTENERS SHALL BE USED AT EXTERIOR OF MOIST CONDITIONS.

8 PLYWOOD MATERIALS SHALL CONFORW TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE APA-ENGINEERED WDOD ASSOCUATION AND SHALL BEAR A STAMP
INDICATING THICKNESS, SPAN RATING, AND TYPE PLYWOOD SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE UINIWUA REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING TABLE
AND SHALL BY ERECTID WITH THE FACE GRAWN PERFENDICULAR TO SUPFORTS.

APALICATION fisid IHCKNESS SPAN FATNG FAEQRE Q4SS | EE

SUSFLOORS STURD-1-FLOOR ¥ M 0c. EXPOSURE | Tac RS
CUTTING AND NOTCHING OF JOISTS
EXTERIOR WALLS RATED SHEATHNG " 32/ EXTERIOR PLAN
ROOF SHEATHNG RATED SHEATHNG 58" 2 J s EXTERIOR PLAN
v GADE s 15" WIDE WETAL
9 LUMBER AND PLYWDOD DELVERED 10 THE JOB SHE SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM MUD, KCE, WATER. AND SNOW, AND SWALL BE STORED TE FATLNED AEROAS 0 10
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PROPOSED RENOVATION
3 SPINNEY TER. BELMONT, MA.
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